WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLUTION NO. 234

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ALL
DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN AN ASSISTANCE TO
FIREFIGHTERS GRANT FROM THE UNITED STATES FEDERAL
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY ASSISTANCE - UNITED
STATES FIRE ADMINISTRATION.

the safety and well-being of the citizens and employees of the Town of Mount
Carmel is of the greatest importance; and

all efforts shall be made to provide a fully equipped and properly trained fire
department; and

the Federal Emergency Management Agency seeks to assist local fire departments
in helping fund the costs for training, wellness/fitness, vehicles, fire fighting
equipment, personal protective equipment, or fire prevention programs by offering
Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program; and

the Town of Mount Carmel now seeks to participate in this important grant; and

the public welfare requiring it;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND
ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF MOUNT CARMEL, TENNESSEE, as follows:

Section L. The Mount Carmel Volunteer Fire Department is hereby authorized to

apply for the Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program through the Federal
Emergency Management Agency; and

Section II.  If awarded, the Town of Mount Carmel is prepared to provide a matching

sum not to exceed the amount of seven thousand ($7,000.00) dollars to
serve as a ten (10%) percent match for monies provided by this grant.

Section III.  This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage the public welfare

requiring it.

ADOPTEDthisthea (Q day of }Q"Ov, | ,2001.

|

GARY W. /AWSON, Mayor
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ATTEST:

FIRST READING AYES NAYS OTHER
Alderman Henry Bailey i
Vice Mayor Eugene Christian L
Alderman Paul Hale L
Mayor Gary Lawson
Alderman George E. Pierce L~
Alderman Thomas Wheeler L
Alderman Wanda Worley L
TOTALS (. o

PASSED: L n( Q ¢/
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FEDERAL 62,998.20

FEDERAL ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTERS GRANT

FIREFIGHTING EQUIPMENT CATEGORY

ISG K-90 TALISMAN THERMAL IMAGER
8.3 CFM AIR COMPRESSOR

2 BOTTLE FILL STATION (OSHA)

AIR BOTTLES

MOTOROLA HT-750 + SPKR/MIC

TOTAL
FEDERAL
APPLICANT

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

BUNKER GEAR

COATS 430.00
PANTS 320.00
HELMET 109.00
BOOTS 70.00

SURVIVAIR PANTHERS &
SUPER PASSIT (HEAT & MOTION)

1,868.90

22,000.00
10,000.00
3,200.00
2,600.00
7,060.00
44,860.00

40,374.00
4,486.00

15,793.00

9,345.00

TOTAL 25,138.00
FEDERAL 22,624.00

APPLICANT
APPLICANT 6,99.80 TOTAL 69998.00

2,513.00



