

## RESOLUTION NO. 234

### A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN AN ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTERS GRANT FROM THE UNITED STATES FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY ASSISTANCE - UNITED STATES FIRE ADMINISTRATION.

**WHEREAS**, the safety and well-being of the citizens and employees of the Town of Mount Carmel is of the greatest importance; and

**WHEREAS**, all efforts shall be made to provide a fully equipped and properly trained fire department; and

**WHEREAS**, the Federal Emergency Management Agency seeks to assist local fire departments in helping fund the costs for training, wellness/fitness, vehicles, fire fighting equipment, personal protective equipment, or fire prevention programs by offering Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Mount Carmel now seeks to participate in this important grant; and

**WHEREAS**, the public welfare requiring it;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF MOUNT CARMEL, TENNESSEE, as follows:**

**Section I.** The Mount Carmel Volunteer Fire Department is hereby authorized to apply for the Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program through the Federal Emergency Management Agency; and

**Section II.** If awarded, the Town of Mount Carmel is prepared to provide a matching sum not to exceed the amount of seven thousand (\$7,000.00) dollars to serve as a ten (10%) percent match for monies provided by this grant.

**Section III.** This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage the public welfare requiring it.

**A D O P T E D** this the 26 day of April, 2001.



**GARY W. LAWSON, Mayor**

ATTEST:

  
NANCY CARTER, Recorder

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

  
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL A. FAULK

FIRST READING	AYES	NAYS	OTHER
Alderman Henry Bailey	✓		
Vice Mayor Eugene Christian	✓		
Alderman Paul Hale	✓		
Mayor Gary Lawson			
Alderman George E. Pierce	✓		
Alderman Thomas Wheeler	✓		
Alderman Wanda Worley	✓		
<b>TOTALS</b>	4	0	

PASSED: 4 - 2 (a-01)

# **FEDERAL ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTERS GRANT**

## **FIREFIGHTING EQUIPMENT CATEGORY**

1	<b>ISG K-90 TALISMAN THERMAL IMAGER</b>	<b>22,000.00</b>
1	<b>8.3 CFM AIR COMPRESSOR</b>	<b>10,000.00</b>
1	<b>2 BOTTLE FILL STATION (OSHA)</b>	<b>3,200.00</b>
4	<b>AIR BOTTLES</b>	<b>2,600.00</b>
9	<b>MOTOROLA HT-750 + SPKR/MIC</b>	<b>7,060.00</b>
	<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>44,860.00</b>
	<b>FEDERAL</b>	<b>40,374.00</b>
	<b>APPLICANT</b>	<b>4,486.00</b>

## **PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT**

### **17 BUNKER GEAR**

<b>COATS</b>	<b>430.00</b>	
<b>PANTS</b>	<b>320.00</b>	
<b>HELMET</b>	<b>109.00</b>	
<b>BOOTS</b>	<b>70.00</b>	
		<b>15,793.00</b>

### **5 SURVIVAIR PANTHERS &**

### **5 SUPER PASS II (HEAT & MOTION )**

<b>1,868.90</b>	<b>9,345.00</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>25,138.00</b>
<b>FEDERAL</b>	<b>22,624.00</b>
<b>APPLICANT</b>	<b>2,513.00</b>

**FEDERAL 62,998.20 APPLICANT 6,99.80 TOTAL 69998.00**